

No. 16-1337

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DONTE LAMAR JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General
of Virginia

STUART A. RAPHAEL
Solicitor General

TREVOR S. COX
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7773
mmcguire@oag.state.va.us

August 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to overrule the Supreme Court of Virginia’s decision about what can be presented in a judicially created motion to vacate	13
II. This case is a poor vehicle to address the scope of <i>Miller</i> ’s new rule	19
A. Jones has not asked this Court to review the Supreme Court of Virginia’s holding that his guilty plea waived any claim he had under <i>Miller</i>	19
B. Jones has waived any challenge to his nonhomicide offenses as a matter of Virginia law, so any relief afforded in this case will be meaningless	21
C. Jones has a pending federal habeas petition that raises the same claims....	22
III. There is no meaningful split of authority on most of the questions presented.....	23
A. Courts are not divided on the question whether a defendant’s decision to plead guilty with a stipulated sentence waives any claim he may have had under <i>Miller</i>	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Courts are not divided on the question whether a defendant is entitled to be resentenced on his nonhomicide offenses if he is awarded relief under <i>Miller</i>	28
C. Although courts are divided over whether <i>Miller</i> does more than prohibit mandatory sentencing schemes, the issue would benefit from further percolation	30
IV. The Supreme Court of Virginia’s decision is correct because <i>Miller</i> applies only to mandatory sentencing schemes and Virginia does not mandate life sentences for juvenile homicide offenders	33
CONCLUSION.....	37
 APPENDIX	
Motion to Vacate Invalid Sentence, <i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 1165814 (York Cty. Cir. Ct. May 31, 2013)	1a
Final Order, <i>Pinckney v. Mathena</i> , No. 1421296 (Prince William Cty. Cir. Ct. Mar. 26, 2014)	14a
Text of Relevant Virginia Code Provisions in Effect in June 2001	22a
Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-272 (Cum. Supp. 2000)	22a
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10 (Cum. Supp. 2000)	23a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-299 (2000 Repl. Vol.).....	23a
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-303 (2000 Repl. Vol.).....	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	21
<i>Anglo-Am. Provision Co. v. Davis Provision Co.</i> , 191 U.S. 373 (1903)	15
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	24
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	21
<i>Bell v. Uribe</i> , 748 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Bruce v. Commonwealth</i> , 387 S.E.2d 279 (Va. Ct. App. 1990)	36
<i>Chambers v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907)	15
<i>Davis v. McCollum</i> , 798 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Duncan v. Commonwealth</i> , 343 S.E.2d 392 (Va. Ct. App. 1986)	35
<i>Esparza v. Commonwealth</i> , 513 S.E.2d 885 (Va. Ct. App. 1999)	36
<i>Evans-García v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2014)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983)	22
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	14, 15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	22
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	27
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	32
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	17
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 763 S.E.2d 823 (Va. 2014)	8, 33, 36
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990)	23
<i>Landrum v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2016)	30
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	23
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	31
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001)	13
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McKnett v. St. Louis & S. F. Ry. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 230 (1934)	15
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Lewis</i> , 101 U.S. 22 (1879)	16
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	33
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	15
<i>Rawls v. Commonwealth</i> , 683 S.E.2d 544 (Va. 2009)	14
<i>Richardson v. Commonwealth</i> , 109 S.E. 460 (Va. 1921)	36
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	26
<i>Ross v. Fleming</i> , No. 6:13-cv-00034, 2016 WL 3365498 (W.D. Va. June 16, 2016)	28
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	31
<i>Slayton v. Commonwealth</i> , 38 S.E.2d 479 (Va. 1946)	36
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009)	13
<i>State v. Young</i> , 794 S.E.2d 274 (N.C. 2016)	30
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	24, 30, 31
<i>Thomas v. Commonwealth</i> , 419 S.E.2d 606 (Va. 1992)	34
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 816 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016).....	30
<i>Woodard v. Commonwealth</i> , 754 S.E.2d 309 (Va. 2014)	22
<i>Wyrick v. Fields</i> , 459 U.S. 42 (1982)	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	16, 22
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-272	3, 34
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10	8, 33
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-299	4, 35
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-303	4, 5, 8, 9, 34, 36
 RULES OF COURT	
R. Sup. Ct. U.S. 10.....	29
R. Sup. Ct. U.S. 10(c).....	20
R. Sup. Ct. U.S. 14.1(a)	19
R. Sup. Ct. Va. 5:25	7, 21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. for the Commonwealth, <i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 131385, 2014 WL 8187451 (Va. June 23, 2014)	7
Final Order, <i>Pinckney v. Mathena</i> , No. CL13-7880 (Prince William Cty. Cir. Ct. Mar. 26, 2014), <i>pet. for appeal denied</i> , No. 140995 (Va. Mar. 24, 2015).....	34
Opening Br. of Appellant, <i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 131385, 2014 WL 8187452 (Va. May 27, 2014).....	6
Order, <i>Jones v. Ray</i> , No. 1:13-cv-775 (E.D. Va. Mar. 29, 2017), ECF No. 14	6, 23
Order, <i>Jones v. Vargo</i> , No. 1:13-cv-775 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2014), ECF No. 6	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Order, <i>Jones v. Virginia</i> , No. 14-1248 (U.S. Mar. 7, 2016)	10
Pet. for a Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Jones v. Vargo</i> , No. 1:13-cv-775 (E.D. Va. June 25, 2013), ECF No. 1	6
Pet. for Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Ross v. Fleming</i> , No. 6:13-cv-00034 (June 24, 2013), ECF No. 1	29
